
FAIR GROU?NDS - February 1, 2026 - Race 5
ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE
BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $125,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of Two
Races Since December 1 Allowed 2 lbs. A Race Since Then Allowed 4 lbs. Claiming Price $125,000 (Races Where Entered For
$80,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances) (Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $50,000 In Their
Last 3 Starts). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race over the turf course, it will be run on the main track at 5 and
1/2 Furlongs.) (Rail at 16 feet). (NW1 X) Claiming Price: $125,000
Distance: About Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf - Originally Scheduled For 5 1/2 Furlongs On Turf Current Track
Record: (Hogy - 1:01.56 - February 25, 2017)
Purse: $55,000
Includes: $4,000 Other Sources
Includes: $4,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement
Plus: $4,000 ALBSS-Accredited LA Bred Slot Supplement
Available Money: $59,000
Value of Race: $55,440 1st $33,000, 2nd $11,000, 3rd $6,490, 4th $3,300, 5th $1,650
Weather: Clear, 39° Track: Firm
Off at: 2:46 Start: Poor Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 3/8 Str Fin Odds Comments
3Jan26 2FG4 4 Rude Procedure (Ortiz, Jose) 118 L f 3 2 41/2 51/2 41 1Neck 4.30 bmpst, 5wbid, in time
3Jan26 2FG3 3 Archimedes (Castillo, Isaac) 118 L bf 2 1 31 31 1/2 31/2 23/4 7.00 bmpst, 3wbid, missed
19Dec25 2FG1 5 Dr. My Eyes (Pedroza, Jr., Marcelino) 117 L 4 4 11/2 1Head 11 31/2 3.60 bmp btw, pace, out-fin
3Jan26 2FG1 7 Ketchum (Loveberry, Jareth) 120 L b 6 3 21 21 21 41 3/4 0.60* 3w, late rally, chkd
3Jan26 5FG1 2 Election Night (Lopez, Paco) 118 L bf 1 6 6 41/2 53 53 3/4 21.80 4w, 2p, no response
3Jan26 1FG1 6 Chariot (Curtis, Ben) 117 L f 5 5 5Head 6 6 6 37.20 hop, inwrd, bmp, trail

Fractional Times: 22.14 45.59 57.50 Final Time: 1:03.97
Split Times: (23:45) (11:91) (6:47)
Run-Up: 0 feet Temporary Rail: 16 feet

Winner: Rude Procedure, Chestnut Colt, by Authentic out of Madison Kat, by Discreetly Mine. Foaled Feb 20, 2023 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift

Breeder: Linda B. Roach, Robert Fetkin & SmallBatch Thoroughbreds
Owner: Roach, Linda B., Fetkin, Robert S. and Small Batch Thoroughbreds
Trainer: Casse, Norm

Claiming Prices: 4 - Rude Procedure: $125,000; 3 - Archimedes: $125,000;

Scratched Horse(s): He Gone (Main-Track-Only), Mr Randy (Stewards), Sockdolager (Main-Track-Only)

Total WPS Pool: $186,296
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

4 Rude Procedure 10.60 5.00 3.40
3 Archimedes 7.00 4.20
5 Dr. My Eyes 4.00

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$0.50 Pick 3 1-2-4 (3 correct) 21.40 27,509
$0.50 Pick 4 4-1/5/9-2-4 (4 correct) 115.20 44,350
$0.50 Pick 5 1/2/8-4-1/5/9-2-4 (5

correct)
206.00 126,129

$1.00 Daily Double 2-4 17.30 16,585
$1.00 Exacta 4-3 30.70 120,569
$0.10 Superfecta 4-3-5-7 18.63 45,958
$0.50 Trifecta 4-3-5 49.85 66,141

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 3/8 Str Fin

4 Rude Procedure 2 42 1/2 53 42 1/2 1Neck

3 Archimedes 1 31 1/2 31 32 2Neck

5 Dr. My Eyes 4 11/2 1Head 11 31

7 Ketchum 3 21/2 2Head 21 41 1/2

2 Election Night 6 63 42 1/2 53 1/2 53 1/4

6 Chariot 5 53 63 1/2 66 1/2 67

Trainers: 4 - Casse, Norm; 3 - Gelner, Jayde; 5 - Forster, Grant; 7 - Block, Chris; 2 - Radosevich, Shelly; 6 - Wilson, Shane

Owners: 4 - Roach, Linda B., Fetkin, Robert S. and Small Batch Thoroughbreds; 3 - Naukabena Farms LLC; 5 - Intrepid Thoroughbreds LLC; 7 - M Bar O
LLC; 2 - Freedom My Way Stable, LLC; 6 - Heavenly View Farm LLC;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
RUDE PROCEDURE was bumped between foes at the start, raced not too far off the pace in the two path, entered the stretch five wide to show an
impressive drive under left handed encouragements, switched sticks in the final sixteenth and got up just in time. ARCHIMEDES broke outward to bump foe,
shadowed the early pace, tipped out three wide in the upper stretch, began to rally in the final furlong but just missed. DR. MY EYES was bumped between
foes at the start, quickly took command soon after, came under heavy pressure from KETCHUM in the turn, opened up a couple lengths with much
encouragement but got out-finished by driving foes. KETCHUM tracked the early pace three wide, moved up to press the pace in the turn, began to flatten
out in the upper stretch, showed a late rally down the two path before taking a slight hold just before the wire. ELECTION NIGHT raced off the pace, entered
the stretch four wide repositioned inward, failed to respond to the rider's urging. CHARIOT hopped slightly at the start, broke inward to bump foe, trailed
throughout, no factor.
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